
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 21 June 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm (or at the rise of the Licensing & Appeals 
Sub-Committee Hearing Panel) 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Obsessions, 
2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Victoria's, Part 
Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

7 - 8 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Butcher's Quarter, 
Unit N, Deansgate Mews, 253 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 
4EN - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

9 - 12 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Rocco's, 586 
Stockport Road, Manchester, M13 0RQ - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

13 - 16 

8.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Mala, Chapter One 
Books, 19 Lever Street, Manchester, M1 1BY 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

17 - 124 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 11 June 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulation 2005 

 
 

Reference: 257774 

Name: Obsessions 

Address: 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Primehill Properties Ltd 

Date of application:   28 April 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
Provision of regulated entertainment: Indoors  
 
Live music, recorded music, performances of dance and anything of a similar 
description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance: 
 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 12noon to 4am  
 
Proposed hours: Sun to Thur 12 noon to 4am  
                           Fri and Sat 12 noon to 5am   
 
Provision of late night refreshment: indoors 
 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 4am  
 
Proposed hours: Sun to Thur 11pm to 4am  
                           Fri and Sat 11pm to 5am   
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only:  
 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 12noon to 4am  
 
Proposed hours: Sun to Thur 12 noon to 4am  
                           Fri and Sat 12 noon to 4.45am 

 

Page 5

Item 4



 
Opening hours: 
 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 12 noon to 4.30am  
 
Proposed hours: Sun to Thu 12 noon to 4.30am 
                            Fri and Sat 7pm to 5am   
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

GMP objected to the application on the grounds 
that the proposed amendments as initially stated 
by the applicant,  will undermine the licensing 
objectives the prevention of crime and disorder 
and the prevention of public nuisance. GMP and 
the applicant have agreed to amend the opening 
hours on Friday and Saturday and to amend the 
terminal hour for the supply of alcohol. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

 The supply of alcohol on Fridays and Saturdays shall  finish at 04:45 hrs 
 

 The Hours Premises are open to the public on Fridays & Saturdays are from 
19:00 to 05:00  

  
GMP have not proposed any conditions to be placed on the licence.  
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 

 
 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 257783 

Name: Victoria's 

Address: Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 
2AD 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Roefax Limited 

Date of application:   28 April 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (films, recorded music, performances of dance 
and anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of 
dance): 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 7pm to 4am 
Proposed hours: Sun to Thurs 7pm to 4am, Fri to Sat 7pm to 5am 
 
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only:  
Current hours: Mon to Sun 7pm to 4am 
Proposed hours: Sun to Thurs 7pm to 4am, Fri to Sat 7pm to 4.45am 
 
Opening hours: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 7pm to 4.30am  
Proposed hours: Sun to Thurs 7pm to 4.30am, Fri to Sat 7pm to 5am 
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

GMP objected to the extended hours initially 
proposed in this application (alcohol sales until 
5am with a closing time of 5.30am) but would not 
object to the reduced hours of 4.45am for alcohol 

 

Page 7

Item 5



sales with a 5am closing time.  

 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only:  
Current hours: Mon to Sun 7pm to 4am 
Proposed hours: Sun to Thurs 7pm to 4am, Fri to Sat 7pm to 4.45am 
 
Opening hours: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 7pm to 4.30am  
Proposed hours: Sun to Thurs 7pm to 4.30am, Fri to Sat 7pm to 5am 
 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 8

Item 5



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 257525 

Name: Butchers Quarter 

Address: Unit N, Deansgate Mews, 253 Deansgate, 
Manchester, M3 4EN 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

N
[...]
m, or any electronic or 
biometric age verification technology approved by the licensing authority 

6. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be in sealed 
containers only. 

7. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, or any 
delineated external seating area. 

8. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

9. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to leave 

Page 10

Item 6



the area quietly and in an orderly manner. 

10. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public.  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 11

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 257942 

Name: Rocco's 

Address: 586 Stockport Road, Manchester, M13 0RQ 

Ward: Longsight 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Rocco's Mcr Limited 

Date of application:   06 May 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sat 11pm to 4am, Sun 11pm 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 15

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 21 June 2021 
 
Subject: Mala, Chapter One Books, 19 Lever Street, Manchester, M1 1BY - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new) 257794 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class  

Page 17

Item 8



infra
[...]
te the licensing objectives 

2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of six relevant representations were received in respect of the 
application (Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public 
have been redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available 
to the Panel at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  

 MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  
 

Other Persons:  

 Residents (x5) 
 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

The Licensing and Out of Hours (LOOH) team 
have assessed the likely impact of the grant of 
this application taking into account a number of 
factors, including the nature of the area in 
which the premises is located and any potential 
risk the granting of this licence could lead to 
undermining the four licensing objectives. 

Grant with 
conditions 

Page 20

Item 8



 
Officers are not satisfied that the conditions 
offered are sufficient to uphold the four 
licensing objectives. LOOH therefore 
recommend the following conditions should be 
attached to the Premises licence (this includes 
rewritten conditions offered by the applicant) 

Residents 
(x5) 

Concerns from residents include: 

Issues with street drinking in the area, excess 
noise levels from music and from customers, 
public urination and defecation, drug dealing, 
large groups gathering on the street to drink 
and take drugs, the proximity of the premises 
to residential flats, flats looking out over the 
premises will be unable to open their windows, 
anti social behaviour from intoxicated people 
and homeless people, illegal grafitti, resident 
safety in the area, the protection of young 
children living in the nearby apartments, the 
noise will make it difficult to work from home 
and to sleep, non-standard opening hours 
mean the premises will be open later on 
Sundays preceding Bank Holidays and 
overnight on New Year’s Eve, smoking and 
vaping in the garden, crime, the premises 
encouraging short term rentals in the flats, lack 
of consultation and discussion, misleading 
information provided to residents by the 
applicant online, lack of communication from 
applicants and the preservation of quiet green 
space in the area. 

Residents advise they were not informed that 
the plans for the premises had changed from a 
‘Parisian style garden’ to a ‘beer garden’ 
serving alcohol and that their service charges 
contribute toward the upkeep of the site. 

Refuse (x5) 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3.4 Agreements on conditions have been reached with the Licensing and Out of 
Hours Compliance team. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

Page 21

Item 8



4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

Page 22

Item 8



4.5.4
[...]
e by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

Page 24

Item 8



a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

4.9   The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10   All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of 
the application. 

4.11   The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

4.12   It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons 
for its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate 
reasons could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

4.13   The Panel is asked to determine the application.

 

Page 25

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Mala 

Chapter One Books, 19 Lever Street, Manchester, 

M1 1BY 

 

 

 

Premises Licensi
[...]
if you could contact the Licensing Team to confirm that 
an agreement has been reached. 
  
Kind regards, 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 80

Item 8Appendix 5,



 
 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Jonathon Mathers  
Job Title Licensing Out of Hours Officer  
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address Jonathon.mathers@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone Number 0161 234 1220 
 
Premise Details 
Application Ref No M/257794 
Name of Premises Mala  

Address Mala, Chapter One Books, 19 Lever Street, M1 1BY 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
 
The Licensing and Out of Hours (LOOH) team have assessed the likely 
impact of the grant of this application taking into account a number of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located and any 
potential risk the granting of this licence could lead to undermining the four 
licensing objectives. 

The LOOH team have also given consideration to Manchester City Council’s 
Statement of Licensing policy, in particular S7.26 which states; Where 
premises are in the direct vicinity of local residential properties, and where its 
discretion is engaged, the authority will give particular consideration to 
measures proposed in the application in relation to prevent nuisance.  

Officers are not satisfied that the conditions offered are sufficient to uphold the 
four licensing objectives. LOOH therefore recommend the following conditions 
should be attached to the Premises licence (this includes rewritten conditions 
offered by the applicant) 

 
� There shall be a documented dispersal policy, as agreed with the 

relevant responsible authorities, implemented at the premises and a 

[...]
ents have worked hard to stop the 

gathering of large groups drinking and taking drugs on the street in the area 

where this bar is situated. This will undo all our good work. 

• The prevention of public nuisance -  This bar/cafe is next to a 

residential block of flats some which are directly overlooking the outside 

space. This will cause excess noise for people living directly above it 

particularly related to the serving of alcohol.The streets around this area 

already have issue's for people hanging round, making noise and drinking 

Page 83

Item 8Appendix 5,



allowing people to purchase alcohol and drink it outside will only increase 

these issues of anti social behaviour. 

thanks   
 
 

REPRESENTATION FROM RES 2 

 

From:  

Sent: 03 May 2021 20:57 

To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Regarding Mala, Chapter One Books Application (257794/GO2) 

  

Dear Premises Licensing department 

 

I am writing with regards to Mala, Chapter One Books application.  

 

The details are as follows. 

Application Type: Premises Licence (new) 

Reference: 257794/GO2 

Premises: Mala, Chapter One Books, 19 Lever Street, Manchester, M1 1BY 

Applicant: Buzz Ventures Ltd 

 

I am a resident (owner occupier) at  

 

 I would like to express my concerns about Buzz 

Venture's application. 

 

Mala is located at the communal gardens of Chatsworth House. Chatsworth 

House is a residential building with 64 apartments. The types of residents include 

single occupants, couples, friends, and families with babies and children. The 

communal garden was initially planned to be developed into a Parisian-style 

garden for the residents at Chatsworth House and Chapter One Book's customers. 

The residents were never informed about Buzz Venture's decision to convert it 

into a "beer garden" serving alcohol. Currently, the communal garden space is 

fenced off due to issues with anti-social behaviour in the area.  

 

Serving alcoho
[...]
ed by patrons of the premises are to 
be cleaned routinely when the area is in use and be free of litter at 
the end of each trading day. 

No conditions proposed N/A 

 

Residents x5 

 

 

Page 123

Item 8Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ - determination
	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD - determination
	6 Application for a New Premises Licence - Butcher's Quarter, Unit N, Deansgate Mews, 253 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN - determination
	7 Application for a New Premises Licence - Rocco's, 586 Stockport Road, Manchester, M13 0RQ - determination
	8 Application for a New Premises Licence - Mala, Chapter One Books, 19 Lever Street, Manchester, M1 1BY
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Application CONDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 3 - Representations CONDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 June 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 June 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Jeavons  
 
LACHP/21/72. Urgent Business - Application for a New Premises Licence - 

Encontro, Unit 4b, 37a Blossom Street, Manchester, M4 6AJ 
- determination  

 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/73. Urgent Business - Application for a Premises Licence 

Variation - Cloudwater Brew Co, Units 12 & 13, Piccadilly 
Trading Estate, Giddings Road, Manchester, M1 2NP - 
determination  

 
The Chair had given consent to the addition of this application as an Item of Urgent 
Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/74. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Obsessions, 2b 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ - determination  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 June 2021 

The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
28/06/2021- amended under regulation 33 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) 
Regulations 2005- admin error 
 

 Supply of alcohol Fridays and Saturdays to finish at 04:45 hrs  
 Hours Premises are open to the public Fridays & Saturdays 12:00 to 05:00   

 
LACHP/21/75. Application for a Premises Licence Variation - Victoria's, Part 

Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/76. Application for a New Premises Licence - Butcher's Quarter, 

Unit N, Deansgate Mews, 253 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN 
- determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/77. Application for a New Premises Licence - Rocco's, 586 

Stockport Road, Manchester, M13 0RQ - determination  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 June 2021 

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/78. Application for a New Premises Licence - Mala, Chapter One 

Books, 19 Lever Street, Manchester, M1 1BY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that there was new 
information to consider, in that the applicant was now looking for a time limited 
application up until August 2022. The agent covered details in the report outlining that 
the serving of alcohol would cease at 21:00 with 30 minutes dispersal afterwards and 
no off sales. The agent explained that the application was for the use of outdoor 
space at Chatsworth House, central Manchester, stating that planning had been 
agreed for a Parisian style garden but the applicants had been affected by COVID 
and had to postpone this plan but wanted to use the outdoor space in the meantime. 
The agent then explained how the applicants had invited residents of Chatsworth 
House to a meeting regarding the plans for Mala, stating that 20 residents attended in 
April leading to 5 objections. The agent confirmed that 1 of these objections had been 
withdrawn via an agreement and also LOOH had met agreements with the 
applicants. Further to this, 7 residents had given support for the application. 
 
Responding to questions from residents, the agent and applicants explained that 
smokers would be kept under a canopy, toilets would be portaloos which would be 
emptied weekly in line with refuse collection times and that a Fire Officer had given 
permission for a 350 capacity but the applicants had felt that 200 was a more 
reasonable number, adding that patrons would be in wooden huts of 4 or 2 to a table. 
 
Responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, the agent and applicants explained 
that food and drink would be available by scanning a QR code to order drinks from 
Mala and food from nearby associated businesses, adding that Mala staff would 
collect food and deliver to the tables to ensure social distancing was adhered to. It 
was also explained that would be a booking only system and that any troublesome 
customers could have their drink requests cancelled via the app software adding that 
it was unlikely to attract Stag and Hen parties due to the layout and higher cost of 
drinks on offer. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  21 June 2021 

 
Resident objectors then addressed the Hearing Panel to give their views, stating 
concerns over drunken people directly below their dwellings and how they would be 
handled by Mala staff, how residents with children would be affected by noise 
emanating from the venue up until 21:30, the smell from smoking and vaping entering 
residents’ apartments and a desire to keep the outside area as a communal area 
which would be safe for residents and families. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that they understood residents’ concerns 
but that this was a modest application with no objections from responsible authorities 
and felt it appropriate to grant the licence. 
 
Decision 
 
Grant the amended licence application as per agreed conditions LOOH and the 
conditions set out in the operating schedule: 
 

1. The Licence to be time limited until the 31 August 2022 
2. Alcohol to be served until 21:00 daily with 30 minutes for dispersal (closing at 

21:30) 
3. No off sales  
4. No other licensable activity  
5. Withdraw the non-standard timings – Bank Holiday and New Years Eve 

 
 
 


